

Item No. 2
CA No. 304/2026
Aditya Sharma
Vs.
Laxmi Sharma

25.07.2026

Present: **Sh. A.K. Pandey and Sh. N.P. Singh, counsels for the**
 applicant/petitioner.
 Sh. Kuldeep Singh and Sh. Kunal Sain, counsels for
 the respondent alongwith respondent in person.

Counsel for the respondent filed reply. Copy already given.

Arguments heard on the application seeking condonation of delay in filing the appeal moved by the appellant.

At this stage, counsel for the respondent submits that to avoid delay in the matter, the respondent has no objection, if the application is allowed subject to heavy cost.

In the given circumstances, the application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal moved by the appellant is allowed subject to the cost of Rs.3,000/-.

This court made efforts to reconciliation between the parties. Counsels for the parties seek time to discuss the matter with their parties to this effect.

Heard. Request allowed.

Put up for reconciliation, if any, and arguments on the appeal on 18.08.2026.

Both parties are directed to remain present in person on the date fixed.

TCR be summoned prior 02 days to the date of hearing.

(PANKAJ GUPTA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South-West, Dwarka Courts
New Delhi/25.07.2026